Open Agenda

LthworK
Council

Audit, Governance and Standards
Committee

Thursday 25 April 2024
6.30 pm
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) Councillor Cassandra Brown
Councillor John Batteson Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Councillor Kimberly Mcintosh
Councillor Gavin Edwards Councillor David Watson

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Andy Simmons

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building access,
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the
person below.

Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055 or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick l ,
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 17 April 2024

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



uthwe

Council

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

Thursday 25 April 2024
6.30 pm
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during
debate.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1-7

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the
meeting held on 5 February 2024



ltem No. Title

6.

2022-23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS INCLUDING THE PENSION
FUND AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

Date: 17 April 2024

Page No.

8 - 166



Agenda Item 5

guthworK
Council

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
held on Monday 5 February 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1A -
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair)
Councillor John Batteson
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance
SUPPORT: Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance
and assurance
Ben Plant, director of HR
Althea Loderick, chief executive,
Rhona Cadenhead, consultant, strategy and communities
Toni Ainge, acting strategic director of environment,
neighborhoods and growth
Dave Pugh, head of leisure insourcing
Tim Jones, director of corporate finance
Laura Sandy, risk manager
Stuart Davis, director of new homes
Nannette Sakyi, strategic lead, housing
Dionne Lowndes, chief digital & technology officer
Ciaran Weldon, enterprise architect
Joanne Brown, Grant Thornton
Nick Halliwell, Grant Thornton
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO
Aaron Winter, BDO
Geraldine Chadwick, senior finance manager

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah King and Graham
Neale, and Nick Baker, BDO.

Councillor Sam Foster was present as a reserve member.

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
The members present were confirmed as the voting members.
NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair agreed to hear item 21, Review of the code of corporate governance, after item
6, Governance conversation.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES

The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committee of 15 November 2023
were agreed as a correct record.

GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: DOREEN FORRESTER-BROWN

Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance and assurance, and Ben
Plant, director of people and organisational development, addressed the committee. The
committee had questions for the officers.

Members thanked the assistant chief executive and director for attending the meeting.
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE

Althea Loderick, the chief executive, and Rhona Cadenhead presented the report.
Members had questions of the officers.

Officers undertook to ensure the council has publically visible SMART targets for the
housing repairs plan going forward, with named officers responsible for them.

RESOLVED:
That the committee noted:

. The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Report
. The council action plan agreed by Ca
[...]
nstruction as set out in paragraphs 20-22 of the report to review
and enhance the operational and governance arrangements for new build projects to
mitigate against the risk of incurring additional unforeseen costs within their building
programme in the future.

That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted that Southwark
Construction will move to a centrally managed contingency fund that covers all
programme schemes, or sectional part thereof, such that localised spend is
prevented and, instead, a more stringent route to managing contingency spend is

3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




11.

12.

12.

established. This is likely to incorporate higher levels of control whereby the
Managing Director of Southwark Construction will need to satisfy themselves that
any additional call for expenditure has been thoroughly checked and tested with a
view to cost prevention and only when that has been exhausted that a
recommendation for use of the global contingency may be passed to the Strategic
Director for final approvals. An expenditure monitoring tool will be established
accordingly.

IT GOVERNANCE UPDATE - CYBER SECURITY

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.
RESOLVED:

That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the actions being taken in the
report.

2021-22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK
AND PENSION FUND

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.

Officers undertook to come back to the committee after the 2022-23 accounts have been
signed off with an action plan for internal improvements.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee:
a) considered the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s updated audit findings

report for 2021-22 (appendix A of the report) before approval of the council’s
main accounts

b) noted the adjustments to the main accounts as set out in pages 27-30 of the
updated audit findings report (appendix A of the report)

c) considered the matters raised in the Pension Fund updated audit findings
report 2021-22 (appendix B of the report) prior to approval of the Pension Fund
accounts

d) noted the adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as set out in page 14-15
of the audit findings report

e) approved the letters of representation for the council and pension fund as

required by Grant Thornton in order to conclude the audit of 2021-22
statement of accounts.

AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2021-22

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.
4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




13.

14.

15.

The committee thanked Grant Thornton for their work.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the external auditor’s
annual report for 2021-22, as attached at Appendix A of the report.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE PENSION FUND 2022/23 AND
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND 2022/23

Grant Thornton introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the audit risk
assessment for London Borough of Southwark and Pension Fund 2022/23 report, as

attached at Appendix A of the report.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the external audit plan
for 2022-23 for Southwark pension fund, as attached at Appendix B of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL
AUDIT CHARTER

BDO introduced the report. Members had questions for BDO.

Officers undertook to circulate comments and proposals on the repairs improvement plan
to the committee members.

Officers undertook to either expand the audit for housing and street lighting together, or to
audit the systems separately.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached
at Appendix A of the report.

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT

BDO introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached
at Appendix A of the report.

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF ANTI-FRAUD

BDO introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached
at Appendix A of the report.

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT IN
2023

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report.

REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS
ACT

Officers introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT,
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on its work
and performance in 2023-24 to all councillors, subject to any amendments it wishes
to make.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the CIPFA

assessment questionnaire at appendix B be brought back to the audit, governance
and standards committee in June 2024.

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR FOLLOWING YEAR (2024-25)

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions for the officers.

Officers undertook to include a report on the governance workings in HR to the work

6

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




20.

21.

programme in 2024-25.

The chair undertook to discuss the programme of governance conversations with the
strategic director of finance before the next meeting of the committee.

RESOLVED:

1.  That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the proposed draft
work programme for 2024-25 and agreed to have the annual work programme
brought back to the June 2024 meeting of the audit, governance and standards
committee to confirm the format of the governance conversations.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested

changes, agreed the work programme for 2024-25 set out in Appendix 2 of the
report.

NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2023-24

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee considered the nominations for the positions of co-opted
members of the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee

outlined in closed Appendix 1 and agreed to select three of the nominations plus the
position held for the Civic Society.

REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions for the officers.
RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee formally adopted the revised
code of corporate governance (attached at Appendix A of the report) with no
changes.

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 5 February 2024




Agenda Item 6

Meeting Name: Audit, governance and standards committee
Date: 25 April 2024
Report title: 2022-23 statement of accounts including the pension

fund and audit findings reports

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

Classification: Open

Reason for lateness N/A
(if applicable):

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee:

a.

Consider the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s audit findings report for the
council 2022-23 (appendix A) before approval of the council main accounts

Note the adjustments to the council’s accounts as set out in pages 37-42 of
the audit findings report (appendix A)

Consider the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report 2022-
23 (appendix B) before approval of the Pension Fund accounts

Note the adjustments to the pension fund accounts as set out in pages 22-
24 of the audit findings report

Approve the letters of representation for the council and pension fund
(appendix C and appendix D) as required by Grant Thornton in order to
conclude the audit of 2022-23 statement of accounts

Approve the Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (appendix E).

Note the internal audit report on an objection to the 2021-22 statement of
accounts (appendix F)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

As the council’s appointed external auditor, Grant Thornton is required under

the statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government Bodies to issue
reports to those charged with governance summarising the conclusions of the
audit work. The audit, governance and standards committee is the council’s
constitutional body for receiving these reports and needs to consider the
auditor’s reports before approving the accounts.

There are separate audit findings reports from the auditor for the main accounts
and the Pension Fund accounts due to the separate audits for both areas.




The auditor is required by professional auditing standards to report to the
committee certain matters before giving their opinion on the financial
statements.

In addition to reporting on the financial statements, the auditor reports on any
circumstances where they suspect or detect fraud and on whether, in their view,
the council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in its use of resources

The principal purposes of the reports are to:

a. reach a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the respective
responsibilities of the auditor and the audit, governance and standards
committee;

b. share information to assist both the auditor and the committee to fulfil their
respective responsibilities;

c. provide the committee with recommendations for improvement arising
from the audit process.

d. Before the auditor issues their formal opinion, they will require letters of
representations to be provided by the council.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Audit Opinion

7.

10.

The auditor has completed the audit of the financial statements for both 2021-22
and 2022-23 and anticipates issuing unqualified opinions for both sets of accounts.
In common with the vast majority of local authorities there have been substantial
delays in completion of audits in recent years. The situation at Southwark was
further exacerbated by staffing changes of key personnel both at the Council and
to the audit team during the audit period.

The current phase of the audit commenced in October 2023 and in the intervening
period the auditors and council staff have been working on completing the
outstanding areas of the 2021-22 audit as well as the 2022-23 audit. The 2021-22
accounts and Audit Findings Report were presented to the committee in
November 2023 and February 2024. The Committee has approved the 2021-22
accounts and delegated authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with
the Chair of the audit, governance and standards to approve any changes required
by the conclusion of the audit. The only change required to the 2021-22 main
statements was a reduction in the reported net asset for Southwark’s share of the
London Pension Fund Authority’s pension fund from £14.84m to nil as result of
applying updated accounting guidance in this area. This accounting change has
no impact on the usable reserves of the Council.

The purpose of Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Reports (AFR) is to detail their
findings and matters arising during the course of auditing the financial
statements. The auditors will present their findings to this committee.

The draft 2022-23 statement of accounts were approved by the audit,
governance and standards committee on 17 July 2023. A number of

2



11.

12.

13.

14.

10

adjustments to the draft 2022-23 statement of accounts were made as a result
of the audit which are detailed in pages 37-42 of the council audit findings report
and pages 22-24 of the pension fund audit findings report. There are no areas
of dispute between the council and the auditors and the adjustments mainly
relate to fixed asset accounting. Changes have been made to processes for
2023-24 accounts to minimise the risk of similar misstatements occurring again.
A number of amendments were also made to the disclosure notes as well as
presentational changes. These are detailed in appendix C of the council AFR
and appendix B of the pension fund AFR. None of the adjustments impact on
the usable reserves of the Council.

The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) are in the
process of introducing legislation which will enforce a legal backstop i.e. a deadline
of 30 September 2024 for completion of all audits for 2022-23 and earlier years.
Where this does not happen the auditors will be required to issue a disclaimer
opinion which essentially means that they are unable to issue an opinion as the
audit cannot be completed. This means further assurance will be required for
future year’s audits. Additional backstop dates will be implemented for future
years over a five year period to allow the sector to reset itself back to a situation
where most authorities can publish audited financial statements within the normal
statutory deadline of 30 September.

According to data from the consultancy firm LG improve, as at the end of March
2024 only 21% of local authorities nationally had published 2022-23 audited
accounts and 54% has published their 2021-22 accounts. For London 9
boroughs have published audited 2022-23 accounts and 17 have published
2021-22 audited accounts. In this context, subject to the resolution of the audit
objection which is expected shortly, Southwark’s performance is comparable to
other boroughs and the council will avoid the risk of breaching the statutory
(backstop) deadline.

The outcome of the VFM work will be reported by Grant Thornton in the auditor’s
annual report which is expected to be presented to the committee in June 2024.

There was one objection to the 2021-22 accounts which has been investigated
and an internal audit report on the objection is attached in appendix F. The
council will be able to issue a notice of conclusion of the audits for 2021-22 and
2022-23 once the objection has been formally resolved.

Letters of representation

15.

The proposed letters of representation for the main council statements and the
pension fund are set out in appendices C and D respectively. The auditor has
asked for a number of representations to be given, and there are no reservations
in being able to give those representations.

Policy framework implications

16.

There are no direct policy framework implications in this report.

Community impact statement



11

17. This report and the accompanying accounts are not considered to have a direct
impact on local people and communities. However, good financial management
and reporting arrangements are important to the delivery of local services and
to the achievement of outcome.

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement

18. This report is no considered to contain any proposals that would have a
significant equalities impact.

Health impact statement

19. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a
significant health impact.

Climate change implications

20. This report is no considered to contain any proposals that would have a
significant impact on climate change.

Resource implications

21. There are no direct resource implications in this report.

Financial implications

22. This report is financial in nature but does not give rise to any direct costs

Legal Implications

23. Legislation appertaining to Local Authority Audit and Accounts is contained in
the Local Government Act 1972, part 2 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and
regulations made there under.

Consultation

24. Consultation on the draft statement of accounts is carried out through formal
public inspection. The accounts were open for public inspection from 3 July to
14 August 2023.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

25. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Department of Finance files Finance Department, Amarjit Uppal
Second Floor, Tooley |0207 525 4578
Street

4



12

APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix A Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council 2022-23
Appendix B Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council Pension Fund
2022-23
Appendix C Letter of Representation for Southwark Council
Appendix D Letter of Representation for Southwark Council Pension Fund
Appendix E Statement of Accounts 2022-23 for Southwark Council and
Pension Fund
Appendix F Objection review — Fair Community Housing Services (to follow)
AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer

Clive Palfreyman, Strategic Director of Finance

Report Author

Amarjit Uppal, Chief Accountant

Version

Final

Dated

15 April 2024

Key Decision?

No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /

CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought| Comments Included
Assistant Chief Executive, No N/A
Governance and Assurance
Strategic Director, Finance No N/A
Cabinet Member N/A N/A
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 April 2024




° Grant Thornton

Audit Findings for
Southwark Council

Year ended 31 March 2023

DRAFT SUBJECT TO CONCLUSION OF THE AUDIT




Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Joanne Brown
Key Audit Partner

E Joanne.E.Brown@uk.gt.com

Nick Halliwell
Senior Manager

E nick.l.halliwell@uk.gt.com

Aleksandra Liutina
In Charge Accountant

E Aleksandra.liutina@uk.gt.com

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section
1. Headlines
2. Financial statements
3. Value for money arrangements
4. Independence and ethics
Appendices
A, Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance

QMmoo w®

Action plan - Audit of Financial Statements

IT general controls assessment findings

Audit Adjustments
Fees and non-audit services

Auditing developments

Audit Op
[...]
rs faithfully

Signed on behalf of the Fund



21

ko

southwark.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
2022/23

AUDITED VERSION

Clive Palfreyman
Strategic Director of Finance
__ April 2024



22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Narrative Report
Statement of Responsibilities

Independent Auditor's Report - Council's Financial Statements
Independent Auditor's Report - Pension Fund Financial Statements

Core Financial Statements

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Movement in Reserves

Balance Sheet

Cash Flow Statement

Notes to the Core Financial Statements
Expenditure and Funding Analysis (Note 1)

Supplementary Financial Statements

Housing Revenue Account
Collection Fund

Pension Fund Accounts

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

Glossary

page 1

Page

18

19
23

26
27
28
29
30

31

101
110
115
117

141



23

DISCLOSURE NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Note 1
Note 2
Note 3
Note 4
Note 5

Note 6
Note 7
Note 8
Note 9
Note 10
Note 11

Note 12
Note 13
Note 14
Note 15
Note 16
Note 17
Note 18
Note 19
Note 20
Note 21
Note 22
Note 23
Note 24
Note 25
Note 26
Note 27
Note 28
Note 29
Note 30
Note 31
Note 32
Note 33
Note 34
Note 35
Note 36
Note 37

Note 38
Note 39
Note 40
Note 41

Expenditure and funding analysis

Accounting policies

Accounting standards issued but not yet adopted

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies
Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of
estimation uncertainty

Events after the balance sheet date

Note to the expenditure and funding analysis

Other operating income and expenditure

Financing and investment income and expenditure
Taxation and non-specific grant income

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under
regulations

Usable reserves

Property, plant and equipment (PPE)

Investment properties

Assets held for sale

Cash and cash equivalents

Debtors

Creditors

Provisions

Dedicated Schools Grant

Grant income

Pooled budgets

Unusable reserves

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash flow from investing activi
[...]
personnel services to the other,
or to the parent of the other, reporting entity.

RELATED PARTY TRANSATION
A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of services by, to or for a related party,
irrespective of whether a charge is made.

REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Day to day payments on the running of council services such as salaries and wages, operating costs and charges for the
use of assets.

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT (RSG)
A grant paid by central government in aid of local authority services in general as opposed to specific grants that may only
be used for specific purposes.

SERVICE RECIPIENT
A person or an organisation that has contracted with the council (as part of the council’s normal business) to obtain goods
and/or services in return for payment (or in exchange of goods/services to the council).

TRANSACTION PRICE
The amount the council expects to be entitled to under contract in exchange for transferring promised goods and/or services
to a service recipient.

USEFUL LIFE
The period over which the council will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.

WRITE-OFFS

Income is recorded in the council’s accounts on the basis of amounts due. When money owing to the council cannot be
collected the income is already showing in the accounts and has to be reduced or written off.

page 145



This page is intentionally blank.



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA)

NOTE:

Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones,

Constitutional Team on 020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

COPIES

COUNCILLORS

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair)
Councillor John Batteson
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Andy Simmons

RESERVES

Councillor Cassandra Brown
Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Kimberly Mclntosh
Councillor David Watson

OTHER COUNCILLORS
Councillor Stephanie Cryan

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE
Norman Coombe
Doreen Forrester-Brown

COMMUNICATIONS
Louise Neilan

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM
Virginia Wynn-Jones

INDEPENDENT PERSONS
Ms Natasha Jindal

Ms Amrit Mangra
Mr Gary Roberts

1
By email
By email
By email
By email
By email

1

By email
By email
By email
By email

By email

By email
By email

By email

By email

By email
By email
By email

FINANCE

Clive Palfreyman
Tim Jones
Geraldine Chadwick

BDO (Internal Auditors)

Aaron Winter

GRANT THORNTON

Joanne Brown
Grant Thornton
110 Bishopsgate
London EC2N 4AY

Nick Halliwell
Grant Thornton

110 Bishopsgate
London EC2N 4AY

Total Print Run:

List Updated

By email
By email
By email

By email

By email

By email

: March 2024



mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 2022-23 statement of accounts including the pension fund and audit findings reports
	Appendix A - Audit Findings Report for Southwark Council 2022-23
	Slide 1: Audit Findings for Southwark Council 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 1. Headlines – Significant Matters
	Slide 7: 1. Headlines – Significant Matters
	Slide 8: 1. Headlines – Significant Matters
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 20: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)  
	Slide 21: 3. VFM: our procedures and conclusions 
	Slide 22: 3. VFM: our procedu

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on Thursday 25 April 2024 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman (Strategic Director, Finance)  
Cheryl Russell (Director of Resident Services) 
Timothy Jones (Departmental Finance Manager)  
Amarjit Uppal (Chief Accountant) 
Joanne Brown (Grant Thornton; external auditor) 
Aaron Winter (BDO; external auditor) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Batteson, Dora Dixon-
Fyle, Hamish McCallum and Graham Neale.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew the meeting’s attention to supplemental agenda No.1 containing 
Appendix F which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committee of 5 February 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

6. 2022-23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS INCLUDING THE PENSION FUND AND 
AUDIT FINDINGS REPORTS  

 

 Officers and auditors introduced the report. Members had questions for the officers 
and discussed issues related to the report.  
 
Members thanked the auditors and officers for their work, and asked officers to:   
 

 Present the draft accounts for 2023-24 to the July 2024 meeting of the 
committee.  

 Provide information by email about whether there are any additional areas 
which would benefit from being looked at more closely by the committee in 
future audit years.   

 Report back to the July meeting of the committee on the various lessons 
learned.  

 Use a clearer numbering system for future agenda packs. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the matters raised in Grant Thornton’s audit findings report for the 

council 2022-23 (Appendix A) be considered before approval of the council 
main accounts.  
 

2. That the adjustments to the council’s accounts as set out in pages 37-42 of 
the audit findings report (Appendix A) be noted.  
 

3. That the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report 2022- 23 
(Appendix B) be considered before approval of the Pension Fund accounts.  
 

4. That the adjustments to the pension fund accounts as set out in pages 22- 24 
of the audit findings report be noted.  
 

5. That the letters of representation for the council and pension fund (Appendix 
C and Appendix D), as required by Grant Thornton in order to conclude the 
audit of 2022-23 statement of accounts, be approved.  
 

6. That the Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (Appendix E) be approved.  
 

7. That the internal audit report on an objection to the 2021-22 statement of 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 25 April 2024 
 

accounts (Appendix F) be noted, that it be recommended the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider this matter in the new municipal year, and that 
officers provide a report back on this issue to the Audit Governance and 
Standards Committee in six months’ time.  

 

 The meeting ended at 7.10 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


